
ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

532 43 58-47

917.299390



18

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 532 43 27-09  Panel, Control
3 532 16 57-87 Grip, Handle
12 898 00 01-29 Nut, Flange
13 872 01 05-06 Bolt, Carriage  5/16-18 x 3/4
14 532 18 14-76 Assembly, Panel and Tube
19 532 18 85-32 Lever, Control, Tine
20 532 18 85-55 Pin, Pivot
22 532 18 81-71 Cable Asm Reverse
29 812 00 00-59 Retainer, Ring

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1

38 3

3

22

19

20
29

35

35

36

13

12

50

14

handle_assy_35

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches.  
1 inch = 25.4 mm

35 872 01 05-20 Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/2
36 873 97 05-00 Locknut, Flange  5/16-18 unc
38 532 43 55-67 Assembly, Handle Column
50 532 18 15-80 Clip Routine Dual

REPAIR PARTS
TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390

HANDLES



19

41
1

2

3

4

5 42
6 7

8
29

11

9

17

31
30 29

11

11

11

10

14

15

12

12

13

16

19

32

18

2025

2122

23

24

26

2827

belt_guard_14

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 532 18 03-77 Assembly, Bracket, Belt Guard 
2 532 00 94-84 Clip, Cable
3 532 08 67-77 Screw #10-24 x 1/2
4 874 61 08-12 Bolt, Hex Head  1/2-20 x 3/4
5 873 68 06-00 Nut, Hex  3/8-16
6 819 13 13-16 Washer  13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
7 532 12 50-04 Pulley, Idler, Reverse 
8 532 18 03-23 Assembly, Arm, Reverse Idler
9 874 76 06-28 Bolt, Hex Head  3/8-16 x 1-3/4
10 532 43 27-10 Guard, Belt 
11 819 09 10-16 Washer  9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
12 532 10 42-13 Nut, Cap  1/4- 20
13 872 14 04-06 Bolt, Carriage  1/4-20 x 3/4
14 532 13 30-35 V-Belt (Forward Motion)
15 532 00 26-14 V-Belt (Reverse)
16 812 00 00-28 Ring, Retainer
17 532 00 26-49 Key, Square
18 532 15 12-36 Sheave, Transmission  "Flat"
19 532 18 85-02 Bolt, Belt Guard
20 812 00 00-36 Ring, Klip

21 873 35 06-00 Nut, Hex, Jam  3/8-16
22 532 16 18-06 Pulley, Idler
23 532 17 53-77 Arm, Idler
24 874 76 06-20 Bolt 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
25 532 10 69-68 Shaft, Idler Arm
26 873 35 05-00 Nut, Hex, Jam  5/16-18
27 873 22 04-00 Nut, Hex  1/4-20
28 810 04 04-00 Washer, Lock  1/4
29 532 10 92-27 Pad, Idler
30 823 20 04-04 Screw, Set , Socket, Headless
  C.P.  1/4-20 x 1/4
31 532 10 11-89 Sheave, Engine
32 532 15 12-23 Sheave, Transmisison
41 532 18 03-07 Spring Extension
42 532 13 89-09 Spacer

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches.  
1 inch = 25.4 mm

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

REPAIR PARTS
TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390

BELT GUARD AND PULLEY ASSEMBLY



20

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 532 00 91-94 Pin, Clevis
2 874 76 05-20 Bolt, Hex Head  5/16-18 x 1-1/4
3 874 76 05-12 Bolt, Hex Head  5/16-18 x 3/4
4 873 22 05-00 Nut, Hex  5/16-18 
5 810 04 05-00 Washer, Lock  5/16
6 873 80 06-00 Locknut, w/washer   3/8-16
7 532 12 49-61 Clip, Hairpin
8 532 00 19-52 Support, Depth Stake, R.H.
9 532 12 22-33 Stake, Depth
10 532 00 03-26 Pin, Clevis
11 874 78 06-28 Bolt, Hex  3/8-16 x 1-3/4
13 532 00 19-51 Support, Depth Stake, L.H.

15 532 00 53-88 Spring, Stake
16 532 12 11-17 Bolt, Shoulder
17 532 42 70-25 Wheel
19 532 00 91-90 Bracket, Wheel
20 873 68 06-00 Locknut, Crown  3/8-16
21 874 76 05-16 Bolt, Hex Head  5/16-18 x 1
22 873 80 05-00 Locknut, w/insert 5/16-18
24 873 97 05-00 Locknut, Flange 5/16-18 unc
25 819 17 14-16 Washer 17/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches.  
1 inch = 25.4 mm

REPAIR PARTS
TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390

WHEEL AND DEPTH STAKE ASSEMBLY



21

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

3

1

6

4

56

2

2

tine_ipb_3

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

4 532 15 69-31  Tine, Inner,  L.H.
5 532 15 69-33  Tine, Outer, L.H.
6 532 00 49-29  Rivet Pan Hd Drilled 1/4 Dia.

1 532 15 69-34  Tine, Outer, R.H.
2 532 00 31-46  Retainer, Spring
3 532 15 69-32  Tine, Inner, R.H.

REPAIR PARTS
TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390

TINE ASSEMBLY



22

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

14 532 00 91-73 Spacer, Split
16 819 09 14-12 Washer  9/32 x 7/8 x 12 Ga.
17 819 09 20-16 Washer  9/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
18 810 04 04-00 Washer, Lock  1/4
19 874 61 04-12 Bolt, Hex  1/4-28 x 3/4 Gr. 5
20 - - - - -  Engine Briggs Model 121002-1380-B8

1 874 76 05-24 Bolt, Hex  5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Gr. 2
2 874 78 06-52 Bolt, Hex   3/8-16 x 3-1/4 
3 819 13 13-11 Washer  13/32 x 13/16 x 11
5 873 90 06-00 Locknut 3/8-16
6 532 43 27-11 Shield, Tine 
7 532 18 81-95 Bracket, Engine, R.H.
8 532 16 58-34 Bracket, Engine, L.H.
10 873 97 05-00 Nut, Hex  5/16-18
11 532 18 79-12 Bolt, Hex Head  5/16-18 x 2.5
12 532 15 12-22 Transmission 

2
3

5

6

8

11

16
17

11

10

7

19

14

10

12

18

10

14

1

20

transmission_12

NOTE:  All component dimensions given in U.S. inches. 
1 inch = 25.4 mm

REPAIR PARTS
TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390

TRANSMISSION



23

1

KEY PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 532 43 24-16 Decal, Logo 
2 532 42 91-96 Decal, Logo 
3 532 43 24-18 Decal, Logo 
4 532 43 29-87 Decal, Panel Control Inst.
5 532 11 06-14 Decal, Hand Placement 
8 532 12 00-76 Decal, Warning, Rotating Tines
9 532 42 29-72 Decal, Tine Shield
10 532 40 41-43 Decal, Tank
11 532 43 22-78 Decal, Air Cleaner
- -  532 43 58-47 Manual, Owner’s (English)
- -  532 43 58-48 Manual, Owner’s (French)

4

2

3

5

8
9

11

10

REPAIR PARTS
TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390

DECALS



24

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 121002, TYPE NUMBER 1380-B8



25

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 121002, TYPE NUMBER 1380-B8



26

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 121002, TYPE NUMBER 1380-B8



27

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 121002, TYPE NUMBER 1380-B8

KEY    PART  
NO.    NO. DESCRIPTION

KEY    PART  
NO.    NO. DESCRIPTION

1 699510 Cylinder Assembly
2 399269 Kit-Bushing/Seal (Magneto Side)
3 299819s Seal-Oil (Magneto Side)
5 797439 Head-Cylinder
7 698210 Gasket-Cylinder Head
11 790632 Tube-Breather
12 699485 Gasket-Crankcase
13 699482 Screw (Cylinder Head)
15 691686 Plug-Oil Drain
15A 691682 Plug-Oil Drain
16 797070 Crankshaft
18 699696 Cover-Crankcase 
20 692550 Seal-Oil (PTO Side)
21 281658s Cap-Oil Fill
22 699478 Screw (Crankcase Cover/Sump)
23 699488 Flywheel
24 222698s Key-Flywheel
25 795429 Piston Assembly (Standard)
 795430 Piston Assembly (.020” Oversize)
26 791969 Ring Set (Standard)
 793001 Ring Set (.020” Oversize)
27 691866 Lock-Piston Pin
28 499423 Pin-Piston
29 690124 Rod-Connecting
30 791584 Dipper-Connecting Rod
32 691664 Screw (Connecting Rod) (Short)
32A 695759 Screw (Connecting Rod) (Long)
33 499642 Valve-Exhaust
34 795443 Valve-Intake
35 691304 Spring-Valve (Intake)
36 691304 Spring-Valve (Exhaust)
37 699661 Guard-Flywheel
40 692194 Retainer-Valve
45 690977 Tappet-Valve
46 693404 Camshaft
48 791518 Short Block
51 692555 Gasket-Intake
55 791848 Housing-Rewind Starter
58 693389 Rope-Starter
60 490652 Grip-Starter Rope
65 699228 Screw (Rewind Starter)
95 691636 Screw (Throttle Valve)
97 690024 Shaft-Throttle
98 398185 Kit-Idle Speed
104 691242 Pin-Float Hinge
108 692567 Valve-Choke
109 790624 Shaft-Choke
117 690048 Jet-Main (Standard)
118 497315 Jet-Main (High Altitude)
121 792006 Kit-Carburetor Overhaul
122 795643 Spacer-Carburetor
125 698474 Carburetor
127 691739 Plug-Welch
130 691181 Valve-Throttle
133 398187 Float-Carburetor
134 398188 Kit-Needle/Seat
137 693981 Gasket-Float Bowl
146 690979 Key-Timing
155 797442 Plate-Cylinder Head

161 790631 Base-Air Cleaner
163 696024 Gasket-Air Cleaner
186 692317 Hose-Connector
187 791766 Line-Fuel (Cut to Required Length)
187A 791867 Line-Fuel (Formed)
188 699479 Screw (Control Bracket)
190 699220 Screw (Fuel Tank)
192 797440 Adjuster-Rocker Arm
209 691278 Spring-Governor (Platinum)
209 692571 Spring-Governor (# 5 Hole)
219 693578 Gear-Governor
220 691724 Washer (Governor Gear)
222 793107 Bracket-Control
227 794367 Lever-Governor Control
238 691300 Cap-Valve
265 691024 Clamp-Casing
267 699492 Screw (Casing Clamp)
276 271716 Washer-Sealing
281 793122 Panel-Control
300 693593 Muffler
304 699598 Housing-Blower
305 699480 Screw (Blower Housing)
306 795334 Shield-Cylinder
307 699483 Screw (Cylinder Shield)
332 792723 Nut (Flywheel)
333 796964 Armature-Magneto
334 699477 Screw (Magneto Armature)
337 491055s Plug-Spark
356 692390 Wire-Stop
358 791797 Gasket Set-Engine
365 699484 Screw (Carburetor)
415 693463 Plug (Crankcase Cover)
445 491588s Filter-Air Cleaner Cartridge
455 692591 Cup-Flywheel
456 692299 Plate-Pawl Friction
459 281505s Pawl-Ratchet
505 691251 Nut (Governor Control Lever)
552 692346 Bushing-Governor Crank
562 691119 Bolt (Governor Control Lever) 
597 691696 Screw (Pawl Friction Plate)
601 791850 Clamp-Hose (Green)
608 795930 Starter-Rewind
613 699209 Screw (Muffler)
615 692576 Retainer-Governor Shaft
616 692547 Crank-Governor
619 699230 Screw (Cylinder Head Plate)
621 692310 Switch-Stop (Brake)
632 693408 Spring/Link-Mechanical Governor
633 693867 Seal-Choke/Throttle Shaft (Choke 

Shaft)
633A 691321 Seal-Choke/Throttle Shaft (Throttle 

Shaft)
635 692076 Boot-Spark Plug
663 699206 Screw (Control Panel)
676 796596 Deflector-Muffler
677 699203 Screw (Muffler Deflector)
689 691855 Spring-Friction
692 690572 Spring-Detent
718 690959 Pin-Locating



28

KEY    PART  
NO.    NO. DESCRIPTION

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER 917.299390
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 121002, TYPE NUMBER 1380-B8

741 695087 Gear-Timing
742 692564 Retainer-E Ring
746 790278 Gear-Idler
830 797441 Stud-Rocker Arm
832 693583 Guard-Muffler
836 699632 Screw (Muffler Guard)
851 493880s Terminal-Spark Plug
868 795440 Seal-Valve
869 691115 Seat-Valve
883 691893 Gasket-Exhaust
914 699480 Screw (Rocker Cover) (Bottom)
914A 797444 Screw (Rocker Cover)
951 790630 Lever-Choke
957 795027 Cap-Fuel Tank
958 698180 Valve-Fuel Shut Off
968 791082 Cover-Air Cleaner
972 697779 Tank-Fuel
975 790559 Bowl-Fuel
993 694088 Gasket-Cylinder Head Plate
1005 692592 Fan-Flywheel
1022 691890 Gasket-Rocker Cover
1023 499924 Cover-Rocker
1026 790287 Rod-Push
1029 797443 Arm-Rocker
1034 691343 Guide-Push Rod
1036   Label-Emissions (Available from a 

Briggs & Stratton Authorized Dealer)
1058 277040 Operator’s Manual
1070 699201 Screw (Flywheel Fan)
1095 791798 Gasket Set-Valve
1210 791849 Pulley/Spring Assembly (Pulley)
1211 791849 Pulley/Spring Assembly (Spring)
1329 122002-
 0520-B8  Replacement Engine
1330 276781 Repair Manual
1395 690370 Screw (Air Cleaner Base)

NOTE:  All component dimensions given in U.S. inches. 
1 inch = 25.4 mm



29

SERVICE NOTES



30

SERVICE NOTES



31

SERVICE NOTES



03.26.10 CL Printed in the U.S.A.

SE
C

TI
O

N
 1

:  
LI

M
IT

ED
 W

A
R

R
A

N
TY

H
us

qv
ar

na
 F

or
es

t &
 G

ar
de

n 
C

om
pa

ny
 (“

H
us

qv
ar

na
”)

 w
ar

ra
nt

s 
H

us
qv

ar
na

 p
ro

du
ct

 to
 th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 p

ur
ch

as
er

 to
 b

e 
fre

e 
fro

m
de

fe
ct

s 
in

 m
at

er
ia

l a
nd

 w
or

km
an

sh
ip

 fr
om

 th
e 

da
te

 o
f p

ur
ch

as
e 

fo
r t

he
 “W

ar
ra

nt
y 

P
er

io
d”

 o
f t

he
 p

ro
du

ct
 a

s 
se

t f
or

th
 b

el
ow

:
Li

fe
tim

e 
W

ar
ra

nt
y 

(P
ar

ts
 a

nd
 L

ab
or

):
A

ll 
til

le
r t

in
es

 a
nd

 tr
im

m
er

 s
ha

fts
 a

ga
in

st
 b

re
ak

ag
e.

 P
ro

of
 o

f p
ur

ch
as

e 
re

qu
ire

d.
Li

fe
tim

e 
W

ar
ra

nt
y 

(“
PA

R
TS

 O
N

LY
” 

af
te

r 
in

iti
al

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
ex

pi
ra

tio
n)

:I
gn

iti
on

 c
oi

ls
 a

nd
 m

od
ul

es
 o

n 
ha

nd
he

ld
 p

ro
du

ct
.

P
ro

of
 o

f p
ur

ch
as

e 
re

qu
ire

d.
W

A
R

R
A

N
TY

SC
H

ED
U

LE
 F

O
R

 T
U

R
F 

C
A

R
E 

Eq
ui

pm
en

t -
 Z

er
o 

Tu
rn

 R
id

er
s 

(N
ew

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
ap

pl
ie

s 
to

 u
ni

ts
 s

ol
d 

af
te

r A
ug

us
t 1

, 2
00

5.
 A

ls
o 

ap
pl

ie
s 

to
 u

ni
ts

 fa
ct

or
y-

eq
ui

pp
ed

 w
ith

 R
.O

.P
.S

.
EZ

 Z
er

o 
Tu

rn
 R

id
er

s:
3 

ye
ar

 c
on

su
m

er
 w

ar
ra

nt
y 

or
 6

00
 h

ou
rs

 o
f u

se
 (w

he
n 

us
ed

 s
ol

el
y 

at
 th

e 
ow

ne
r’s

 re
si

de
nc

e.
)

EZ
 &

 M
Z

 Z
er

o 
Tu

rn
 R

id
er

s:
1 

ye
ar

 c
om

m
er

ci
al

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
or

 6
00

 h
ou

rs
 o

f u
se

.
iZ

, L
Z 

&
 B

Z 
Ze

ro
 T

ur
n 

R
id

er
s:

5 
ye

ar
 c

on
su

m
er

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
or

 1
,5

00
 h

ou
rs

 o
f u

se
.

iZ
, L

Z 
&

 B
Z 

Ze
ro

 T
ur

n 
R

id
er

s:
5 

ye
ar

 c
om

m
er

ci
al

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
or

 1
,5

00
 h

ou
rs

 o
f u

se
.

3 
Ye

ar
 o

r 
1,

50
0 

H
ou

r 
C

om
m

er
ci

al
 U

se
 W

ar
ra

nt
y:

sp
in

dl
es

 o
n 

ze
ro

 tu
rn

 ri
de

rs
, h

yd
ra

ul
ic

 p
um

ps
 a

nd
 w

he
el

 m
ot

or
s.

W
ar

ra
nt

y 
S

ch
ed

ul
e 

fo
r T

ur
f C

ar
e 

W
al

k 
B

eh
in

d 
U

ni
ts

 - 
W

, W
G

 &
 W

H
 Z

er
o 

Tu
rn

 R
id

er
s 

- 3
 y

ea
r c

on
su

m
er

 a
nd

 c
om

m
er

ci
al

w
ar

ra
nt

y.
 N

ew
 w

ar
ra

nt
y 

ap
pl

ie
s 

to
 u

ni
ts

 s
ol

d 
af

te
r A

ug
us

t 1
, 2

00
5.

 A
ls

o 
ap

pl
ie

s 
to

 u
ni

ts
 fa

ct
or

y-
eq

ui
pp

ed
 w

ith
 R

.O
.P

.S
.

2 
Ye

ar
 C

O
M

M
ER

C
IA

L
an

d 
C

O
N

SU
M

ER
 W

ar
ra

nt
y:

al
l H

us
qv

ar
na

 g
ro

un
d-

en
ga

gi
ng

 c
om

m
er

ci
al

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t.

W
A

R
R

A
N

TY
SC

H
ED

U
LE

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

SU
M

ER
 T

U
R

F 
C

A
R

E 
EQ

U
IP

M
EN

T:
2 

Ye
ar

 C
on

su
m

er
 W

ar
ra

nt
y:

A
ut

om
at

ic
 m

ow
er

, a
ll 

R
es

id
en

tia
l Z

er
o 

Tu
rn

 R
id

er
s,

 a
ll 

la
w

n,
 y

ar
d 

an
d 

ga
rd

en
 tr

ac
to

rs
, a

ll
no

nc
om

m
er

ci
al

 w
al

k 
be

hi
nd

 m
ow

er
s,

 ti
lle

rs
, s

no
w

 b
lo

w
er

s,
 e

le
ct

ric
al

 p
ro

du
ct

s 
an

d 
po

w
er

-a
ss

is
t c

ol
le

ct
io

n 
sy

st
em

s 
fo

r 
no

nc
om

m
er

ci
al

, n
on

pr
of

es
si

on
al

, n
on

in
st

itu
tio

na
l o

r n
on

in
co

m
e 

pr
od

uc
in

g 
us

e,
 e

xc
ep

t a
s 

he
re

in
 s

ta
te

d.
 A

ll 
co

ns
um

er
 

pr
od

uc
t u

se
 m

us
t h

av
e 

be
en

 li
m

ite
d 

to
 th

e 
ow

ne
r’s

 re
si

de
nc

e.

W
A

R
R

A
N

TY
SC

H
ED

U
LE

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

SU
M

ER
 F

O
R

ES
T 

&
 G

A
R

D
EN

 E
Q

U
IP

M
EN

T :
2 

Ye
ar

 C
on

su
m

er
 W

ar
ra

nt
y:

 a
ll 

co
ns

um
er

 c
ha

in
 s

aw
s,

 tr
im

m
er

s,
 b

ru
sh

cu
tte

rs
, c

le
ar

in
g 

sa
w

s,
 h

an
dh

el
d 

bl
ow

er
s,

 b
ac

kp
ac

k
bl

ow
er

s,
 h

ed
ge

 tr
im

m
er

s,
 a

nd
 e

le
ct

ric
al

 p
ro

du
ct

s 
fo

r n
on

co
m

m
er

ci
al

, n
on

pr
of

es
si

on
al

, n
on

in
st

itu
tio

na
l o

r n
on

in
co

m
e

pr
od

uc
in

g 
us

e,
 e

xc
ep

t a
s 

he
re

in
 s

ta
te

d.
 A

ll 
co

ns
um

er
 p

ro
du

ct
 u

se
 m

us
t h

av
e 

be
en

 li
m

ite
d 

to
 th

e 
ow

ne
r’s

 re
si

de
nc

e.
2 

Ye
ar

 o
r 

2,
00

0 
H

ou
r 

Po
w

er
tr

ai
n 

&
 1

 Y
ea

r 
or

 1
,0

00
 H

ou
r 

B
od

y 
W

ar
ra

nt
y:

H
us

qv
ar

na
 U

til
ity

 V
eh

ic
le

s.
1 

Ye
ar

 W
ar

ra
nt

y:
P

ow
er

 c
ut

te
rs

, s
tu

m
p 

gr
in

de
r, 

po
le

 p
ru

ne
rs

 a
nd

 p
ol

e 
sa

w
s 

fo
r n

on
-c

om
m

er
ci

al
, n

on
-p

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l,

no
ni

ns
tit

ut
io

na
l, 

no
n-

m
un

ic
ip

al
ity

 o
r n

on
-in

co
m

e 
pr

od
uc

in
g 

us
e.

 A
ll 

30
0 

se
rie

s 
tri

m
m

er
s,

 b
ru

sh
cu

tte
rs

, c
le

ar
in

g 
sa

w
s,

ho
ve

rin
g 

tri
m

m
er

s,
 s

tic
k 

ed
ge

rs
, b

ac
kp

ac
k 

bl
ow

er
s,

 h
an

d 
he

ld
 b

lo
w

er
s,

 h
ed

ge
 tr

im
m

er
s,

 p
ow

er
-a

ss
is

t c
ol

le
ct

io
n 

sy
st

em
s 

fo
r

co
m

m
er

ci
al

, i
ns

tit
ut

io
na

l, 
pr

of
es

si
on

al
 o

r i
nc

om
e 

pr
od

uc
in

g 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

r u
se

.
1 

Ye
ar

 C
on

di
tio

na
l C

om
po

ne
nt

 W
ar

ra
nt

y:
C

ha
in

 s
aw

 c
ra

nk
sh

af
ts

 fo
r c

om
m

er
ci

al
/p

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l u

se
 (p

ar
ts

 a
nd

 la
bo

r)
.S

aw
m

us
t b

e 
op

er
at

ed
 w

ith
 H

us
qv

ar
na

 X
P

2 
cy

cl
e 

oi
l.

90
 D

ay
 C

om
m

er
ci

al
 W

ar
ra

nt
y:

A
ut

om
at

ic
 m

ow
er

, c
ha

in
 s

aw
s,

 1
00

 s
er

ie
s 

tri
m

m
er

s,
 p

ow
er

 c
ut

te
rs

, s
tu

m
p 

gr
in

de
rs

, p
ol

e
sa

w
s,

 p
ol

e 
pr

un
er

s,
 s

no
w

 th
ro

w
er

s,
 m

od
el

 s
er

ie
s 

58
0 

&
 6

00
 w

al
k-

be
hi

nd
 m

ow
er

s,
 o

r a
ny

 H
us

qv
ar

na
 p

ro
du

ct
 u

se
d 

fo
r

co
m

m
er

ci
al

, i
ns

tit
ut

io
na

l, 
pr

of
es

si
on

al
, m

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 o

r i
nc

om
e 

pr
od

uc
in

g 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

r u
se

 e
xc

ep
t a

s 
ot

he
rw

is
e 

pr
ov

id
ed

 h
er

ei
n.

B
at

te
rie

s:
1 

ye
ar

 p
ro

ra
te

d 
lim

ite
d 

w
ar

ra
nt

y 
w

ith
 1

00
%

 re
pl

ac
em

en
t d

ur
in

g 
th

e 
fir

st
 6

 m
on

th
s.

R
en

ta
l W

ar
ra

nt
y:

90
 d

ay
s 

on
 a

ll 
ap

pl
ic

ab
le

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l e
qu

ip
m

en
t r

ef
er

en
ce

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
tim

e 
pe

rio
d 

ch
ar

ts
lo

ca
te

d 
in

 th
e 

ba
ck

 o
f t

he
 R

et
ai

le
r W

ar
ra

nt
y 

P
ol

ic
y 

&
 P

ro
ce

du
re

 M
an

ua
l.

H
us

qv
ar

na
 S

af
et

y 
A

pp
ar

el
ca

rr
ie

s 
a 

90
-d

ay
 w

ar
ra

nt
y 

fro
m

 th
e 

da
te

 o
f t

he
 c

us
to

m
er

’s
 o

rig
in

al
 p

ur
ch

as
e 

fo
r d

ef
ec

ts
 in

m
at

er
ia

l a
nd

 w
or

km
an

sh
ip

. N
or

m
al

 w
ea

r, 
te

ar
 o

r a
bu

se
 is

 n
ot

 c
ov

er
ed

 u
nd

er
 w

ar
ra

nt
y.

 P
ro

du
ct

 m
us

t b
e 

re
tu

rn
ed

 to
 C

ha
rlo

tte
w

ith
 a

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
cl

ai
m

 fo
rm

. A
ll 

ca
re

 a
nd

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 in
st

ru
ct

io
ns

 m
us

t b
e 

fo
llo

w
ed

 a
s 

st
at

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r o

n 
th

e
ca

re
 la

be
l. 

Th
e 

fit
 o

f t
he

 p
ro

te
ct

iv
e 

ap
pa

re
l/b

oo
t i

s 
no

t c
ov

er
ed

 u
nd

er
 w

ar
ra

nt
y.

30
 D

ay
 W

ar
ra

nt
y:

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t p
ar

ts
, a

cc
es

so
rie

s 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

ba
rs

 a
nd

 c
ha

in
s,

 to
ol

s 
an

d 
di

sp
la

y 
ite

m
s.

 E
m

is
si

on
 c

on
tro

l
sy

st
em

 c
om

po
ne

nt
s 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
to

 c
om

pl
y 

w
ith

 C
A

R
B

-T
IE

R
 II

 a
nd

 E
PA

re
gu

la
tio

ns
, e

xc
ep

t f
or

 th
os

e 
co

m
po

ne
nt

s 
w

hi
ch

 a
re

pa
rt 

of
 e

ng
in

e 
sy

st
em

s 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
d 

by
 th

ird
 p

ar
t e

ng
in

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
rs

 fo
r w

hi
ch

 th
e 

pu
rc

ha
se

r h
as

 re
ce

iv
ed

 a
 s

ep
ar

at
e

w
ar

ra
nt

y 
w

ith
 p

ro
du

ct
 a

t t
im

e 
of

 p
ur

ch
as

e.

SE
C

TI
O

N
 2

:  
H

U
SQ

VA
R

N
A’

S 
O

B
LI

G
AT

IO
N

S 
U

N
D

ER
 T

H
E 

W
A

R
R

A
N

TY
H

us
qv

ar
na

 w
ill 

re
pa

ir 
or

 re
pl

ac
e 

de
fe

ct
iv

e 
co

m
po

ne
nt

s 
w

ith
ou

t c
ha

rg
e 

fo
r p

ar
ts

 o
r l

ab
or

 if
 a

 c
om

po
ne

nt
 fa

ils
 b

ec
au

se
 o

f a
de

fe
ct

 in
 m

at
er

ia
l o

r w
or

km
an

sh
ip

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

w
ar

ra
nt

y 
pe

rio
d.

SE
C

TI
O

N
 3

:  
IT

EM
S 

N
O

T 
C

O
VE

R
ED

 B
Y

TH
IS

 W
A

R
R

A
N

TY
Th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

ite
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t c
ov

er
ed

 b
y 

th
is

 w
ar

ra
nt

y:
(1

) N
or

m
al

 c
us

to
m

er
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 it

em
s 

w
hi

ch
 b

ec
om

e 
w

or
n 

th
ro

ug
h 

no
rm

al
 re

gu
la

r u
se

, i
nc

lu
di

ng
, b

ut
 n

ot
 li

m
ite

d 
to

, b
el

ts
,

bl
ad

es
, b

la
de

 a
da

pt
er

s,
 b

ul
bs

, c
lu

tc
he

s,
 c

lu
tc

h 
dr

um
s,

 fi
lte

rs
, g

ui
de

 b
ar

s,
 lu

br
ic

an
ts

, r
ew

in
d 

sp
rin

gs
, s

aw
 c

ha
in

, s
pa

rk
 p

lu
gs

,

st
ar

te
r r

op
es

 a
nd

 ti
lle

r t
in

es
;

(2
) N

at
ur

al
 d

is
co

lo
ra

tio
n 

of
 m

at
er

ia
l d

ue
 to

 u
ltr

av
io

le
t l

ig
ht

;
(3

) E
ng

in
e 

an
d 

dr
iv

e 
sy

st
em

s 
no

t m
an

uf
ac

tu
re

d 
by

 H
us

qv
ar

na
; t

he
se

 it
em

s 
ar

e 
co

ve
re

d 
by

 th
e 

re
sp

ec
tiv

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r’s

w
ar

ra
nt

y 
as

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
in

 w
rit

in
g 

w
ith

 th
e 

pr
od

uc
t i

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

su
pp

lie
d 

at
 th

e 
tim

e 
of

 p
ur

ch
as

e;
 a

ll 
cl

ai
m

s 
m

us
t b

e 
se

nt
 to

 th
e

ap
pr

op
ria

te
 m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r;

(4
) L

aw
n 

an
d 

ga
rd

en
 a

tta
ch

m
en

ts
 a

re
 c

ov
er

ed
 b

y 
a 

th
ird

 p
ar

ty
 w

hi
ch

 g
iv

es
 a

 w
ar

ra
nt

y,
 a

ll 
cl

ai
m

s 
fo

r w
ar

ra
nt

y 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

se
nt

to
 th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r,

(5
) C

om
m

er
ci

al
 o

r c
on

su
m

er
 m

ow
in

g 
de

ck
s 

w
ith

 s
an

d 
ab

ra
si

on
 d

am
ag

e.
(6

) E
m

is
si

on
 C

on
tro

l S
ys

te
m

 c
om

po
ne

nt
s 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
to

 c
om

pl
y 

w
ith

 C
A

R
B

-T
IE

R
 II

 a
nd

 E
PA

re
gu

la
tio

ns
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

m
an

uf
ac

tu
re

d 
by

 th
ird

 p
ar

ty
 e

ng
in

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r. 

SE
C

TI
O

N
 4

:  
EX

C
EP

TI
O

N
S 

A
N

D
 L

IM
IT

AT
IO

N
S

Th
is

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
sh

al
l b

e 
in

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 to

 d
ef

ec
ts

 re
su

lti
ng

 fr
om

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g:
(1

) A
cc

id
en

t, 
ab

us
e,

 m
is

us
e,

 n
eg

lig
en

ce
 a

nd
 n

eg
le

ct
, i

nc
lu

di
ng

 s
ta

le
 fu

el
, d

irt
, a

br
as

iv
es

, m
oi

st
ur

e,
 ru

st
, c

or
ro

si
on

, o
r a

ny
ad

ve
rs

e 
re

ac
tio

n 
du

e 
to

 in
co

rr
ec

t s
to

ra
ge

 o
r u

se
 h

ab
its

;
(2

) F
ai

lu
re

 to
 o

pe
ra

te
 o

r m
ai

nt
ai

n 
th

e 
un

it 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

O
w

ne
r’s

/O
pe

ra
to

r’s
 m

an
ua

l o
r i

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
sh

ee
t f

ur
ni

sh
ed

by
 H

us
qv

ar
na

;
(3

) A
lte

ra
tio

ns
 o

r m
od

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 th
at

 c
ha

ng
e 

th
e 

in
te

nd
ed

 u
se

 o
f t

he
 p

ro
du

ct
 o

r a
ffe

ct
s 

th
e 

pr
od

uc
t’s

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

, o
pe

ra
tio

n,
sa

fe
ty

, o
r d

ur
ab

ilit
y,

 o
r c

au
se

s 
th

e 
pr

od
uc

t t
o 

fa
il 

to
 c

om
pl

y 
w

ith
 a

ny
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

 la
w

s;
 o

r:
(4

) A
dd

iti
on

al
 d

am
ag

e 
to

 p
ar

ts
 o

r c
om

po
ne

nt
s 

du
e 

to
 c

on
tin

ue
d 

us
e 

oc
cu

rr
in

g 
af

te
r a

ny
 o

f t
he

 a
bo

ve
.

R
E

PA
IR

 O
R

 R
E

P
LA

C
E

M
E

N
T

A
S

 P
R

O
V

ID
E

D
 U

N
D

E
R

 T
H

IS
 W

A
R

R
A

N
TY

IS
 T

H
E

 E
X

C
LU

S
IV

E
 R

E
M

E
D

Y
O

F 
TH

E
P

U
R

C
H

A
S

E
R

. H
U

S
Q

VA
R

N
A

S
H

A
LL

N
O

T
B

E
 L

IA
B

LE
 F

O
R

 A
N

Y
IN

C
ID

E
N

TA
L

O
R

 C
O

N
S

E
Q

U
E

N
TI

A
L

D
A

M
A

G
E

S
 F

O
R

B
R

E
A

C
H

 O
F 

A
N

Y
E

X
P

R
E

S
S

 O
R

 IM
P

LI
E

D
 W

A
R

R
A

N
TY

O
N

 T
H

E
S

E
 P

R
O

D
U

C
TS

 E
X

C
E

P
T

TO
 T

H
E

 E
X

TE
N

T
P

R
O

H
IB

IT
E

D
 B

Y
A

P
P

LI
C

A
B

LE
 L

AW
. A

N
Y

IM
P

LI
E

D
 W

A
R

R
A

N
TY

O
F 

M
E

R
C

H
A

N
TA

B
IL

IT
Y

O
R

 F
IT

N
E

S
S

 F
O

R
 A

PA
R

TI
C

U
LA

R
 P

U
R

P
O

S
E

 O
N

 T
H

E
S

E
 P

R
O

D
U

C
TS

 IS
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 IN
 D

U
R

AT
IO

N
 T

O
 T

H
E

 W
A

R
R

A
N

TY
P

E
R

IO
D

 A
S

D
E

FI
N

E
D

 IN
 T

H
E

 L
IM

IT
E

D
 W

A
R

R
A

N
TY

S
TA

TE
M

E
N

T.
 H

U
S

Q
VA

R
N

A
R

E
S

E
R

V
E

S
 T

H
E

 R
IG

H
T

TO
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
IM

P
R

O
V

E
 T

H
E

 D
E

S
IG

N
 O

F 
TH

E
 P

R
O

D
U

C
T

W
IT

H
O

U
T

N
O

TI
C

E
, A

N
D

 D
O

E
S

 N
O

 T
A

S
S

U
M

E
 O

B
LI

G
AT

IO
N

 T
O

 U
P

D
AT

E
P

R
E

V
IO

U
S

LY
M

A
N

U
FA

C
TU

R
E

D
 P

R
O

D
U

C
TS

.

S
om

e 
st

at
es

 d
o 

no
t a

llo
w

 th
e 

ex
cl

us
io

n 
of

 in
ci

de
nt

al
 o

r c
on

se
qu

en
tia

l d
am

ag
es

, o
r l

im
ita

tio
ns

 o
n 

ho
w

 lo
ng

 a
n 

im
pl

ie
d

w
ar

ra
nt

y 
la

st
s,

 s
o 

th
e 

ab
ov

e 
lim

ita
tio

ns
 o

r e
xc

lu
si

on
s 

m
ay

 n
ot

 a
pp

ly
 to

 y
ou

. T
hi

s 
w

ar
ra

nt
y 

gi
ve

s 
yo

u 
sp

ec
ifi

c 
le

ga
l r

ig
ht

s,
 a

nd
yo

u 
m

ay
 a

ls
o 

ha
ve

 o
th

er
 ri

gh
ts

 w
hi

ch
 v

ar
y 

fro
m

 s
ta

te
 to

 s
ta

te
.

SE
C

TI
O

N
 5

:  
C

U
ST

O
M

ER
 R

ES
PO

N
SI

B
IL

IT
IE

S
Th

e 
pr

od
uc

t m
us

t e
xh

ib
it 

re
as

on
ab

le
 c

ar
e,

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

, o
pe

ra
tio

n,
 s

to
ra

ge
 a

nd
 g

en
er

al
 u

pk
ee

p 
as

 w
rit

te
n 

in
 th

e
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 s

ec
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

O
w

ne
r’s

/O
pe

ra
to

r’s
 m

an
ua

l. 
S

ho
ul

d 
an

 o
pe

ra
tio

na
l p

ro
bl

em
 o

r f
ai

lu
re

 o
cc

ur
, t

he
 p

ro
du

ct
 s

ho
ul

d
no

t b
e 

us
ed

, b
ut

 d
el

iv
er

ed
 a

s 
is

 to
 a

n 
au

th
or

iz
ed

 H
us

qv
ar

na
 re

ta
ile

r f
or

 e
va

lu
at

io
n.

 P
ro

of
 o

f p
ur

ch
as

e,
 a

s 
ex

pl
ai

ne
d 

in
se

ct
io

n 
6,

 re
st

s 
so

le
ly

 w
ith

 th
e 

cu
st

om
er

.

SE
C

TI
O

N
 6

:  
PR

O
C

ED
U

R
E 

TO
 O

B
TA

IN
 W

A
R

R
A

N
TY

C
O

N
SI

D
ER

AT
IO

N
It 

is
 th

e 
O

w
ne

r’s
 a

nd
 R

et
ai

le
r’s

 re
sp

on
si

bi
lit

y 
to

 m
ak

e 
ce

rta
in

 th
at

 th
e 

W
ar

ra
nt

y 
R

eg
is

tra
tio

n 
C

ar
d 

is
 p

ro
pe

rly
 fi

lle
d 

ou
t a

nd
m

ai
le

d 
to

 H
us

qv
ar

na
 F

or
es

t &
 G

ar
de

n 
C

om
pa

ny
. T

hi
s 

ca
rd

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 m

ai
le

d 
w

ith
in

 te
n 

(1
0)

 d
ay

s 
fro

m
 th

e 
da

te
 o

f p
ur

ch
as

e
in

 o
rd

er
 to

 c
on

fir
m

 th
e 

w
ar

ra
nt

y 
an

d 
to

 fa
ci

lit
at

e 
po

st
-s

al
e 

se
rv

ic
e.

P
ro

of
 o

f p
ur

ch
as

e 
m

us
t b

e 
pr

es
en

te
d 

to
 th

e 
au

th
or

iz
ed

 H
us

qv
ar

na
 re

ta
ile

r i
n 

or
de

r t
o 

ob
ta

in
 w

ar
ra

nt
y 

se
rv

ic
e.

 T
hi

s 
pr

oo
f

m
us

t i
nc

lu
de

 d
at

e 
pu

rc
ha

se
d,

 m
od

el
 n

um
be

r, 
se

ria
l n

um
be

r, 
an

d 
co

m
pl

et
e 

na
m

e 
an

d 
ad

dr
es

s 
of

 th
e 

se
llin

g 
re

ta
ile

r.

To
 o

bt
ai

n 
th

e 
be

ne
fit

 o
f t

hi
s 

w
ar

ra
nt

y,
 th

e 
pr

od
uc

t b
el

ie
ve

d 
to

 b
e 

de
fe

ct
iv

e 
m

us
t b

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 to

 a
n 

au
th

or
iz

ed
 H

us
qv

ar
na

re
ta

ile
r i

n 
a 

tim
el

y 
m

an
ne

r, 
no

 la
te

r t
ha

n 
th

irt
y 

(3
0)

 d
ay

s 
fro

m
 d

at
e 

of
 th

e 
op

er
at

io
na

l p
ro

bl
em

 o
r f

ai
lu

re
. T

he
 p

ro
du

ct
 m

us
t b

e
de

liv
er

ed
 a

t t
he

 o
w

ne
r’s

 e
xp

en
se

. D
ow

nt
im

e,
 p

ic
k-

up
 a

nd
 d

el
iv

er
y 

ch
ar

ge
s 

ar
e 

no
t c

ov
er

ed
 b

y 
th

is
 w

ar
ra

nt
y.

 A
n 

au
th

or
iz

ed
H

us
qv

ar
na

 re
ta

ile
r c

an
 b

e 
no

rm
al

ly
 lo

ca
te

d 
th

ro
ug

h 
th

e 
“Y

el
lo

w
 P

ag
es

” o
f t

he
 lo

ca
l t

el
ep

ho
ne

 d
ire

ct
or

y 
or

 b
y 

ca
llin

g 
1-

80
0-

H
U

S
K

Y
62

 fo
r a

 re
ta

ile
r i

n 
yo

ur
 a

re
a.

H
U

SQ
VA

R
N

A
73

49
 S

ta
te

sv
ill

e 
R

oa
d

C
ha

rlo
tte

, N
C

  2
82

69
    

    
    

    
  2

00
8

W
A

R
R

A
N

T
Y

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T


	REPAIR PARTS
	HANDLES
	BELT GUARD AND PULLEY ASSEMBLY
	WHEEL AND DEPTH STAKE ASSEMBLY
	TINE ASSEMBLY
	TRANSMISSION
	DECALS
	BRIGGS ENGINE




